


EPA has orally confirmed to Atlas Energy L.P., which also received this information request, that EPA's
inquiry is limited to such fluids generated at Wells in the Marcellus Shale, and SWEPI will respond
accordingly.

b Also, certain RFI requesis also seek information regarding releases “of any substances” from
facilities that contain wells that are owned and operated by SWEPL.  EPA does nol have authority
under any of the authorities cited in the RFl to request information related to “any substances” if such
substances are not regulated under the Clean Water Act (CVWA), the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) or the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCIA). Thus SWEPI has limited its review of documents and information, and its response to
substances regulated under those stalutes.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

SWEPI asserts the following general privileges, profections and objections with respect to the
RFI and each information request therein.

1. SWEP| asserts all privileges and protections it has in regard to the documents and other
information sought by EPA, including the attorney-client privilege, the altorney work product doctrine,
all privileges and protections related to materials generated in anticipation of lifigation, the sefilement
communication profection, the confidential business information (“CBI") and trade secret protections,
and any other privilege or prolection available fo it under law. In the event that a privileged or
protected document has been inadvertently included among the documents produced in response to
the RFI, SWEPI asks that any such document be retured to SWEPI immediately and here states for the
record that it is not thereby waiving any available privilege or profection as to any such document.

2. In the event that a document containing CBI or Irade secrels has been inadvertently included
among the numerous documents provided in response fo the RFl, SWEPI asks that any such documents
be returned to SWEPI immediately so that SWEPI may resubmif the document in accordance with the
applicable requirements for the submission of Confidential Information.

3. SWEPI abjecis to any requirement fo produce documents or information already in the possession
of a government agency, including but not limited fo the Pennsylvania Depariment of Environmental
Protection (PADEP), or already in the public domain. Notwithstanding this objection, and without
waiving if, SWEPI may produce certain information or documents in its possession, custody, or control
that it previously provided to or oblained from government agencies that contain information
responsive fo the RFI.

4. SWEPI objects fo the definition of "you" because the ferm is overbroad and it is not possible for
SWEPI to answer questions on behalf of all the persons and entities identified therein.
Notwithstanding this objection, and without waiving i, SWEPI has undertaken a diligent and good
faith effort o locate and furnish documents and information in its possession, custody, and control that
are responsive to the RFI.

5. SWEPI objects to the RFl to the extent that it exceeds the authority granted to the EPA under
Section 104(e) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
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("CERCIA"), 42 U.S.C. §9604(e); Section 308 of the Federal Clean Water Act ('CWA'"), 33 U.S.C.
§1318;, and Section 3007|a) of the Resource Conservalion and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C.
§6927(al. The "authority of [Section 104(e]] may be exercised only for the purposes of determining
the need for response, or choosing or taking any response action under this subchapter [CERCIA], or
otherwise enforcing the provisions of this subchapfer." Therefore, in order for EPA to assert its authority
lo request information under Section 104(e) there must be a release or threatened release of
hazardous substances, or pollutants or contaminants subject to CERCLA enforcement authority. | EPA's
information request, which seeks information conceming all "Wells that you own or operate in EPA
Region IlI' exceeds the agency's CERCIA Section 104(e] autharity, as EPA has provided no
information indicating that there has been any release or threatened release of hazardous substances,
or of pollutants or contaminants o the environment at those wells. Moreover, the "subchapler” referred
fo in Section104(e)(1) is Subchapter 1 of 42 U.S.C. Chapter 103, relating to the response lo releases
and threalened releases.  Seclion 104(e) cannol be used by EPA for other purposes, such as
investigating potential compliance with other environmental laws or regulations.

Section 308 of the CWA also does not authorize EPA to request the information sought in the RFI from
SWEPI. Section 308 authorizes requests for certain information directed to the "owner or operator of
any point source ..." 33 U.S.C. §1318(al(A]. The RFl does not assert or provide any indication that
the Wells owned or operated by SWEPI are a "point source" subject fo regulafion under the CWA,
With limited exceplions (none of which appear to be applicable), Section 402()(2) exempts from
regulation under the CWA discharges of stormwater from oil and gas exploration, production,
processing, or lrealment operalions or fransmission facilities.  Absent evidence that specific Well
facilities are point sources within the meaning of the CWA, Section 308 of the CWA does not
authorize the RFI.

Section 3007 of RCRA authorizes a request for information directed fo a person "who generales,
slores, freats, fransports, disposes of, or handles hazardous waste” for purposes of developing or
assisting in the development of a regulation or enforcing the provisions of 42 U.S.C. Ch. 82 . 42
U.S.C. §6927(a). As part of the Beville Amendments to RCRA, Section 3001(b)(2)(A) provides that
"drilling fluids, produced walters, and other wasies associated with the exploration, development, or
production of crude oil or nalural gas shall be subject only to existing State and Federal regulatory
programs in liev of [regulation under Subchapter C of RCRA]" unfil certain findings are made and
regulalions are adopied. EPA has reexamined this exemplion and concluded that waste produced in
connection with natural gas exploration, developmeni and production should continue to be exempt
from regulation as hazardous waste under RCRA. 53 Fed. Reg. 25,226 (July 6, 1988). To the
extent that the RFI seeks information regarding waste that is nol subject to regulation as a hazardous
waste under RCRA, RCRA §3007 does not authorize the EPA Information Request.

6. As we previously discussed with counsel for EPA in several telephone conversations and e-
mails, the RFl is unreasonable in that it requested an unreasonably short timeframe for response.
SWEPI received the request on May 12, and was given until May 25, less than 10 full business days,

'In addition, the term "hazardous substance’ is defined under CERCIA to exclude pelroleum, including crude oil and
any fraction thereafl, which is not olherwise specifically listed or designated as a hozardous substance under 42 U.S.C.
8960 1(15)(AHF), and to all natural gas and natural gas liquids. 42 U.S.C. §9601(14).
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to respond. The data requested covers numerous Wells, and in order fo respond 1o the RFI had to be
compiled in a format in which it is not ordinarily kept.

RESPONSES TO MAY 12, 2011 EPA INFORMATION REQUESTS

1f Provide a list identifying each state permited Well that you own or operate in EPA Region |l
and include the lafitude and longitude for each Well and identify whether each well is actively being
drilled, is completed, or is producing natural gas.

Response:
In addition to the objections set forth above, SWEPI objects fo Request No. 1 fo the extent

that the definition of "Well" is overly broad. This could include thousands of natural gas
exploration and production wells that do not relate to the stated purpose of the RFI -
"Information on Marcellus Shale Flowback Water." SWEPI acknowledges, and has relied
upon, an oral clarification received by Atlas Energy L.P. from EPA's counsel, which was
communicated fo counsel for SWEPI, that the term “Well" is to be interprefed as limited o
Wells that have been permitted by a state agency for the exploration and production of
natural gas from the Marcellus Shale formation.

Subject to the above objections, SWEPI responds as follows:

Exhibit 1 is a list of Marcellus Shale wells in Pennsylvania in which SWEPI has an ownership interest,
and the Exhibit indicates the operator of each Well, including the latitude and longitude for each well,
well status (e.g. Active, Completed, or Producing) as of May 12, 2011. For Wells not operated by
SWEP!, the operator is identified on Exhibit 1.

2 Provide all Pennsylvania “26R" forms completed and submitted to the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania for all Gas Exiraction Wastewaters associated with your Wells for the calendar year
2010, including complete Chemical Analysis Attachments associated with each.

Response:
Subject fo the objections set forth above, Exhibits 2a and 2b on the enclosed CD are

Pennsylvania 26R forms submitted in 2010 for East Resources, Inc. for the period of January 1, 2010
to July 28, 2010 (Exhibit 2a) and East Resources Management, ILC [SWEPI) for ihe period of July 29,
2010 to year end (Exhibit 2b). The Pennsylvania 26R submitials include the chemical Analysis
attachments.

3. For the period of April 19, 2011 to present, identify your Gas Exiraction Wastewater
management activities, including disposal, reuse, treatment, recycling, and reclamation for your Wells.
In so doing, provide the following:

Response:

Subject fo the objections set forth above, as the RFI did not define the term “present,” the
information submitted in response fo items 3. a. o 3. g. is being submitted for the period April
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19, 2011 to May 12, 2011, the date of the information request lefler for EPA.  Additionally,
all volumes are reported in U.S. gallons. In response to Request No. 3, SWEP! is providing
information relating to Wells operated by SWEPI, Some Wells in which SYWEPI has an ownership
inferest are operated by Talisman, which SWEP! believes would have information responsive to
Request No. 3 for those Wells.

a. For each Well, the aclual or estimated amount of Gas Extraction Wastewater
generated;

Response:

Subject to the objections sef forth above, Exhibit 3a provides estimated Gas Extraction
Wastewater generated per well operated by SWEPI. Note: some Gas Exiraction Wastewater is
fracked by location and may not be specific to a well on a multiple well pad (example: produced
waler going fo common tank batlery). In this case, Gas Extraction Wastewater volumes have been
allocated back to all wells on location.

b. For each facility that has received your Gas Exiraction Wastewater, including but not
limited to, underground injection wells, wastewater treatment planis, and recycling facilities, provide
the name and address for each such facility, the name and address of any entfity that transported your
Gas Extraction Waslewater to each facility, and the volume (in gallons) of such Gas Extraction
Wastewater sent fo each such fcci|iiy;

Response:
Subject fo the objections sef forth above, Exhibit 3b provides the names and addresses of facilities

that received Gas Exiraction Waslewater, volumes received, and related fransporters.

e The total volume (in gallons) of Gas Extraction wastewater that you freated and
recycled or caused to be treated or recycled for all your Well sites;

Response:

Subject to the objections set forth above, Exhibit 3¢ lists volumes of Gas Exiraction Wastewater
that were Ireated and/or recycled.

d.  Adescription of the method or methods by which you or any third party recyclers
recycled such Gas Extraction Wastewater; and

Response:
Subject to the objections set forth above, SWEPI responds to Request 3d. as follows:

During the period April 19, 2011 to May 12, 2011, SWEPI LP caused Gas Extraction Wastewater

to be treated and/or recycled via diill culling liquid dewatering technologies and beneficial re-use of
produced brine via blending/dilution with fresh water sources.
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e. All medified disposal plans and you submitted after April 19, 2011 fo the
Commonwealth pursuant to the Pennsylvania Code Title 52 Section 78.55.

Response:
Subject to the objections sef forth above, SWEPI has not submitted any modified disposal plans

after April 19, 2011 to the Commonwealth.

f. Describe your use of pits, lagoons, impoundments or other land-based units for the
storage or disposal of such Gas Extraction Wastewater associated with your gas exiraction activities.

Response:
In addition o the objections set forth above, SWEPI objecis to Request No. 3f. as ambiguous in that

the ferm “other land-based unils” is vague and undefined. Nolwithstanding and subjec! fo dll
objections stated herein, SWEP! stores Gas Extraction Wastewater in mobile steel storage tanks (frac
tanks, typically 21,000 gallons/500 barrels storage) and/or poly waste water tanks (typically 2,000

io 10,000 gallons storage), all of which maintain secondary containmenti.

g.  Provide the latitude and longitude for all pits, lagoons, impoundments, or other
land-based units used for the storage of Gas Exiraction Wastewater associated with your gas
extraction activifies.

Response:
In addition fo the objections set forth above, SVWEPI objects to Request No. 3g. as ambiguous

in that the term “other land-based units” is vague and undefined. Notwithstanding and subject to
all objections stated herein, all well locations listed in Exhibit 1 that maintain a “producing status” have
mobile steel storage tanks (frac tanks) and/er poly wasle waler tanks with secondary containment,
used for the storage of Gas Extraciion Wastewater.

The following two locations also maintain temporary storage units:

b ASUG842" 27123873
2. 4144 1R A7 77130027

4. dentify your intenfions for disposal, reuse, treatment, recycling, and reclamation of Gas
Exiraction Wastewatler after May 19, 2011, including your expected methods and location for
disposal, treatment, or recycling during calendar year 2011. Provide the expected percentage of
your Gas Extraction Wastewater by disposal, frealment, or recycling methed.

Response:
In addition to the objeclions set forth above, SYWEPI abjects to Request No. 4 to the extent that it

requests information regarding expected future plans and actions. The RFI purports fo be authorized

by CERCLA Section 104le}, CWA Section 308, and RCRA Section 3007, which are limited fo past
or currenl conditions or aclivities, and do not authorize EPA fo request information about potential or

expecled fulure activities or plans. Notwithstanding these objections, SWEP! states that its current
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plans, which are subject fo revision, are either fo Ireal and recycle Gas Exiraction Wastewaler for
beneficial re-use or, secondarily, to dispose of it at authorized facilities, and as per PA DEP guidance.

locations for freatment, processing, recycling and/or beneficial reuse during calendar year 2011 may
include all producing well locations, well locations scheduled for drilling and completions, and/or a
permilted project site in Covinglon Township, Tioga County, PA. locations for disposal have not been
determined at this fime.

The expecled percentage of Gas Extraction Wastewater during the remainder of calendar year 201 1
by disposal, freatment, and/or recycling methads follows:

Approximately 90+% trealment/recycling
Approximately 10% disposal

5, Submit quarterly reports to EPA on your waste disposal and recycling practices commencing
onJuly 1, 2011 and continuing on a quarterly basis thereafter until June 30, 2012 for a total of four
(4) reports. Such quarterly reports shall include the following information for the prior quarter:

Response:
In addition to the objections set forth above, SWEPI objects to Request No. 5 as vague,

unreasonable and unduly burdensome. First, the request fails to define the term "quarterly” and
which dates a particular quarterly report is expected to cover. To the extent that EPA infends
to refer to calendar quarters, then it is impossible to comply with Request No. 5 as written, in
that the request would appear to require submission of dala regarding wastewater
management in the calendar quarter as of the first day after the end of the quarter (/.e., that
the data for Aprijune 2011 be submitted on July 1, 2011), providing no fime for the
collection, verification, and collation of that information in a form that responds to EPA's
request. Reporting requirement of this type normally provide an appropriate fime frame
following the end of the covered reporting period in which to collect and collate data into
reportable form; and the failure by EPA to provide such a reasonable time frame is arbitrary,
capricious and unreasonable.

SWEPI [P intends to cooperdale with EPA and will respond fo reasonable requests to provide
information on a periodic basis conceming Gas Exfraction Waslewater management
activities. However, a reasonable amount of fime must be provided following the close of
each reporting period to allow for the collection, quality review, and collation of the required
data.  SWEPI IP would also request that EPA coordinate its requests with the reporting
programs and profocols already established by the Pennsylvania Depariment of Environmental
Profection, to avoid duplication and undue burdens. SWEPI LP would propose a period of at
least 30 days following each calendar quarter to dllow for collection and reporting of the type
of data referenced in Request No. 5a. through 5f.  Hence, SWEPI proposes o provide
reports on or before the following dates to attempt to comply with Request No. 5:
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Oclober 31, 2011 (providing data for July, August and September 2011)
January 31, 2012 (providing data for October, November and December 2011)
April 30, 2012 (providing data for January, February and March 2012)

July 31, 2012 [providing data for April, May and June 2012)

This response is intended to cover all subparts of Request No. 5.

a. For each Well, the actual or estimated volume (in gallons) of Gas Extraction
Wastewater generated;
b. For each facility that has received your Gas Extraction Wastewater, including but not

limited to, underground injection wells, wastewaler treatment plants, and recycling facilifies, provide
the name and address for each such facility, the name and address of any entity that transported your
Gas Extraction Wastewater sent to each such facility, and the volume (in gallons) of such Gas
Extraction Wastewater sent to each such facility.

&: The total volume (in gallons) of Gas Extraction wastewater that you or any third parties
freated and recycled or caused to be treated or recycled for all your Well sites;

d. A description of the method or methods by which you or any third parly recyclers
recycled such Gas Extraction Wastewater; and

e. Describe your use of pits, lagoons, impoundments or other land-based units for the
storage or disposal of such Gas Extraction Wastewater for your gas extraction aclivities.
5 Provide the latitude and longitude for all pits, lagoons, impoundments or other land

based units used for the storage of Gas Extraction Wastewater associated with your gas exiraction
aclivities,

6. Identify any and all discharges or releases of any substances, wastes, and/or Gas Exiraction
Wastewater from facilities that contain Wells that you own or operate and all media (air, water, or
land) that were affected by such discharges or releases and the estimated quantities of all substances
discharged or released for the past five (5) years.

Response:
In addition fo the objections set forth above, SWEPI objects to Request No. 6 fo the extent

that it is vague, overbroad in scope, unauthorized by law, and unduly burdensome. The
request uses a series of undefined and ambiguous terms, such as "discharge”, "release”, "any
substances", and "all media." Request No. 6 could be read to require the disclosure of the
release of anything (e.g., fresh water, stormwater runoff), anywhere at the Well facility (e.g.,
steam and water evaporation), for the last five years. In referring to "any substances," Request
No. 6 exceeds the authority of EPA under CERCLA, the CWA and RCRA, which respectively
refer only to hazardous substances, pollutants, and hazardous waste. As such, Request No.
6 is beyond ihe scope of EPA's authority to seek information related to the actual and/or
threatened release of hazardous substances or the release of contaminants or pollutants that
may pose an imminent hazard, information related to point sources, or information related to

hazardous waste activities.
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On July 29, 2010, Shell US E&P Investments LLC acquired East Resources Management, LLC
("ERM"). Prior to such acquisition, East Resources Inc., a company unrelated to Shell US E&P
Investments LLC or SVWEPI, transferred cerlain of its assets, including Pennsylvania Marcellus
shale wells, info ERM.  Effective January 1, 2011, ERM was merged infto SWEP, [P a
Delaware limited parinership, which holds the majority of Shell's onshore natural gas assets in
the United States. SWEPI is in the process of reviewing information from the date that ERM
became offiliated with Shell and intends to provide information for that timeframe by June 9,
A1,

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this letter and the Exhibits to this letter, and that based on my inquiry
of those individuals responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted
information is true, accurate and complete.

H. James Sewell

Appalachia Environmental & Regulatory Team Lead
Shell Expforo ion & Produciion Company

on behalf of SWEPI [P

9/¢% sl

Slgno Date Signed

cc: Humane Zia [via email lo zia.humane@epa.gov)
Roberta S. lewis
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